
 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Date:  Thursday, 17 October 2019 
Time:  1.45 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Les Caborn 
Councillor Colin Hayfield 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Members' disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 16 

 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019. 
 

 

(4) Public Speaking 
 

 

2.   Development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 17 - 30 

 This report provides Cabinet with further details on the resource 
position of the Authority taking account of the Chancellor’s Spending 
Round announcement in September. It then goes on to outline the 
key issues which will need to be considered as part of development 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Butlin 

 

 

Warwickshire County Council 



Cabinet 
Thursday, 17 October 2019 

Page 2 
  

 

3.   Commercial Strategy 31 - 44 

 This report seeks Cabinet approval of a Commercial Strategy which 
will support the Council as it implements its new Target Operating 
Model through better use of existing resources, increased financial 
returns on investment, improved delivery of social and environmental 
priorities, reduced costs and increased value from contracts.  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders: Councillor Peter Butlin and Councillor Kam 
Kaur 
 

 

4.   An Alternative Model for Primary Aged Children at Risk 
of Permanent Exclusion 

45 - 66 

 It is proposed that Warwickshire adopts a new approach to preventing 
permanent exclusions in the primary phase. This report sets out the 
new model and requests Cabinet approval to it.  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder: Councillor Colin Hayfield. 
 

 

5.   Developer Funded Scheme Approval 67 - 72 

 Cabinet is requested to approve the procurement of construction 
contracts for the Section 278 schemes as set out in the report.  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

6.   Any Urgent Items  

 Any other items the Chair considers are urgent 
 

 

7.   Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information  

 To consider passing the following resolution:  
 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

 

8.   Land at Former Michael Drayton School, Hartshill 73 - 78 

 This report concerns the future use of a parcel of land at Hartshill, 
Nuneaton  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 



Cabinet 
Thursday, 17 October 2019 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
www.warwickshire.gov.uk/committee-papers 2  
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
that appears on the agenda. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If you 
wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days before 
the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which you wish 
to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing 
Orders.  
 

http://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/committee-papers%202


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on 12 September 2019 

Present: 

Cabinet Members: 
Councillors  

Peter Butlin Deputy Leader (Finance and Property) (Chair for 
this meeting)  

Les Caborn  Adult Social Care & Health 
Jeff Clarke  Transport & Planning 
Andy Crump  Fire & Rescue and Community Safety 
Colin Hayfield  Education and Learning 
Kam Kaur  Customer & Transformation 
Jeff Morgan  Children’s Services 
Heather Timms Environment and Heritage & Culture 

Non-Voting Invitees: 
Councillor Richard Chattaway Leader of the Labour Group 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse Leaser of the Liberal Democrat Group 

Other Councillors:  

Councillors Bill Gifford, John Holland, Keith Kondakor, Caroline Phillips, Pam Williams 

Public attendance:  

None 

1. General

(1) Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from:

Councillor Izzi Seccombe OBE
Councillor Sarah Boad
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers
Councillor Bill Olner

(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

Regarding item 10, Councillor Bill Gifford declared a non-pecuniary interest
as a Governor at Brookhurst Primary School.

(3)  Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 and Matters Arising

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 were agreed as an
accurate record and signed by the Chair.

(4) Public Speaking

None

Page 5

Page 1 of 11 Agenda Item 1(3)



2a. One Organisational Plan Quarterly Performance Progress Report Period 
under review: April to June 2019 

Councillor Kam Kaur (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation), having 
explained that the quarterly performance reports had been split for the sake of 
clarity, observed that Council performance in quarter 1 had displayed a significant 
improvement. Referencing paragraph 2.3 on page 2 of the report Councillor Kaur 
stated that delayed transfers of care had been reduced, that the number of child 
protection plans has remained low (this being good) and the percentage of 
Education Health Care assessments completed by their target date has increased. 

Regarding sickness levels, these were noted to have reduced albeit slowly. 

Councillor Richard Chattaway (Leader of the Labour Group) expressed concern 
over levels of staff sickness and the slow rate at which these levels are being 
reduced. He called for greater scrutiny of sickness levels and the underlying 
reasons for them. Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Group) noted that the period of transformation that the Council is currently going 
through is potentially very stressful for many. This may, in part, explain the high 
sickness levels. 

Regarding Warwickshire’s economic output (Gross Value Added - GVA), Councillor 
Chattaway observed that whilst this continues to be reasonable, the rate of growth 
has declined. He asked that Cabinet report on why this is the case and what it 
intends to do to address it.  

Councillor Keith Kondakor noted that Fire and Rescue Service response times had 
been below target up to 
[...]
ke all
necessary steps to prepare the scheme for implementation including:

(i) undertaking public consultation;

(ii) completing detailed feasibility design and determining land
requirements;

iii) negotiating terms for any necessary land acquisitions, alterations to
private accesses and any 3rd party agreements required for the
scheme;

iv) preparing applications for planning permission and any other statutory
consents;

v) determining the procurement strategy; and

(vi) preparing and submitting applications for funding, or support Coventry
City Council in preparing and submitting applications for funding.

2) Request that further reports be brought to Cabinet and then to Council once
the detailed feasibility stage is complete, to confirm the development of the
scheme to detailed design, to consider the inclusion of the A46 Strategic Link
Road project into the Capital Programme, to invite tenders, to award a
contract and to complete the required land acquisition.

6. Developer-funded Scheme Approval

Councillor Peter Butlin introduced and summarised the published report.

Resolved

That Cabinet gives approval to the procurement of a construction contract for the
following Section 278 scheme and authorises the Strategic Director for
Communities to enter into such contract on terms and conditions acceptable to the
Strategic Director for Resources subject to the applicable Section 278 Agreement
with the Developer being signed which will provide for 100% of the funding:

Page 10

Page 6 of 11



• C43 Gallows Hill, Warwick. Developers – L&Q Estates, Galliford Try
Partnership and Warwick District Council. Approximate value £3.5 million

7. Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan Action Plan 2019/20: Post
Engagement and Consultation Report

Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for Fire & Rescue and Community Safety)
explained that the report before Cabinet did not present a new IRMP rather it was
the action plan to the existing IRMP that was being considered. Regarding
[...]
ient of the Youth Justice Service
costs, on average, £8000 per annum. This compares favourably with the cost of
custodial measures.

Councillor Jerry Roodhouse requested more information on restorative justice.
Councillor Morgan agreed that this could take the form of a briefing note or member
development session.

Page 13

Page 9 of 11



 Resolved 
 

That Cabinet supports the Warwickshire Youth Justice Plan for referral to Council 
for final approval. 

 
14. Better Care Fund Plan 2019/20 
 
 Councillor Les Caborn (Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health) drew 

members’ attention to paragraph 2.2 of the report which sets out the four conditions 
that are required to be met. It was noted that the recent spending review has 
provided a cash injection into adult social care, but this is temporary. 

 
 Resolved 
 

That Cabinet:  
 

1) approves the proposed contribution by the Council to the Better Together Care 
Plan for 2019/20 and the plan for resources. 

 
2) delegates authority to the Strategic Director People to enter the proposed 

section 75 NHS Act 2006 agreement, on terms and conditions acceptable to the 
Strategic Director Resources, with Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group, South Warwickshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Warwickshire 
North Clinical Commissioning Group for the delivery of the Better Care Fund 
Plan once completed.  

3) approves the County Council continuing as the pooled budget holder for the 
fund. 

 
15. Any Urgent Items 
 
 None 
 
16. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 

Resolved 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned 
below on the grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION IN PRIVATE (PURPLE PAPERS) 

 
 
17.  Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 

 
The meeting rose at 15.24 

              .…………………………… 
                Chair 

Page 14

Page 10 of 11



Actions from 12 September meeting of Cabinet  
 
 Action  Responsible 

Officer/Member 
Deadline 

1. Item 2a 
 
Cabinet to feed back to Councillor 
Chattaway on GVA performance 
trends and what actions are 
intended to address it. 

Mark Ryder  
Councillor Izzi 
Seccombe 

End Oct 2019  

2. Item 7 
 
Resources and Fire & Rescue 
OSC to be invited to consider 
IRMP Action Plan 

Dave Pemberton Nov 2019  

3. Item 13 
 
Consideration to production of 
briefing note and/or member 
development session on 
restorative Justice.   

Sally Nash  
Helen Barnsley 
(Member 
Development 
Session)  

Dec 2019 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Page 11 of 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 

17 October 2019 

Development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Recommendations 

Cabinet are recommended to: 

1. Note the emerging financial position within which the 2020/21 budget and
2020-25 Medium Term Financial Strategy will be developed.

2. Approve the timetable for agreeing the 2020/21 budget.

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. At the meeting on 12 September 2019, Cabinet considered a report titled the 
“Development of the Council Plan 2025 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy”. The report outlined that the Council is developing a medium-term 
financial strategy (MTFS) covering a rolling five-year period, which will 
underpin the delivery of the Council’s outcomes and objectives as set out in 
the Council Plan 2025 on which we are now engaging the public. 

1.2. The report recognised that the Council is operating in an environment of 
uncertainty over funding and that, as a result, it is important that the Council 
has a clear financial strategy to ensure decisions are taken in the context of 
the longer-term demand and financial context. This approach will enable th
[...]
 Council’s overall exposure to 
commercial risk.

   The Commercial Forward Plan will set out 
detailed targets over varying time periods. 
Progress against these targets will be 
reported to the Commercial Board and will 
align to corporate reporting requirements.

P
age 44

P
age 10 of 10



04 Exclusions Cab 19.10.17      1 of 7 

Cabinet 

17 October 2019 

Alternative Model for Primary Aged Children at Risk of 
Permanent Exclusion 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet agrees that, 

1) the County Council adopts the proposed new model for preventing
permanent exclusions from primary schools.

2) the County Council engages with Head Teachers in Warwickshire to
promote the new model of support for permanently excluded primary
learners and those at risk of exclusion.

3) the County Council ceases placing any new pupils in the two ‘Link’
provisions with immediate effect.

4) the County Council commences consultation with current staffing of the
Links, with a view to closing both sites at the end of the Spring Term 2020.

5) the Strategic Director for Resources, in consultation with the Strategic
Director for People, is authorised to negotiate the inclusion of the
Kingswood accommodation within the Inspire Education Trust lease with a
view to ensuring that the site is used to enhance the Haven
Communication & Interaction Specialist Resource Provision to ensure it
can meet the needs as an all through Key Stage 1 and 2 primary resource
and to complete any necessary documents to give effect to the agreed
arrangements.

6) the County Council commissions 14 fte places across the County, each
with an allocated key worker, for primary aged permanently excluded
children and those at risk of exclusion. These will be time limited (one
term), with a focus on nurturing restorative intervention to inform the
identification of the child’s next setting (mainstream or specialist). The
commission will include transport and support for transition into the
identified next setting.

1.0 Key 
[...]
for 
one term whilst the next setting for the child is being identified and prepared. 
 

2.9 The early identification of primary pupils at risk of permanent exclusion 
without an EHC Plan will be facilitated by a multi-agency partnership panel, 
the Fair Access Panel and the Assessment Gateway. Further information 
about the new model is in the Background Paper 2. 
 

Kingswood site and SEND Resourced Provision 
 

2.10  As well as the Kingswood Link, the LA also has a well- established Specialist 
Resource Provision for eight learners with EHC Plans for Communication & 
Interaction needs at Stockingford Primary, called The Haven.  The staff 
managing ‘The Haven' are struggling with managing both Key Stage 1 and 2 
learners in their current accommodation; this has led to potential admissions 
from the area being turned down.   

 
2.11    If the recommendations in this paper are accepted, it is proposed that 

negotiations are entered into with the Inspire Education Trust to include the 
Kingswood Link building in the lease on the understanding that the site is 
used to enhance ‘The Haven’ Communication & Interaction Specialist 
Resource Provision, both in terms of environment and the number of learners, 
to ensure it can meet the needs as an all through Key Stage 1 and 2 
resource. 

 

Page 49

Page 5 of 7



04 Exclusions Cab 19.10.17                               6 of 7 
 

3.0 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The proposal is cost neutral in terms of Dedicated Schools Grant; if the Links 

are closed at Easter as proposed the £241k would then transfer to the 
Education Entitlement Team to fund support for permanently excluded pupils 
and those at risk of exclusion.  There would, however, be the redundancy 
costs for the six staff, which would be covered centrally. 

 
3.2 Appendix Paper 1 outlines the potential return on investment should the local 

authority include the Kingswood site in the lease on the basis that the site is 
used to enhance the Haven Communication & Interaction Specialist Resource 
Provision to ensure it can meet the needs as an all through Key Stage 1 and 2 
resource. 

 
4.0  Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
4.1 From September 2019 the LA ceases to place any new pupils in the two ‘Link’ 

provisions with immediate effect and engages particularly with the Nuneaton 
& Bedworth Heads to promote the new model of support for permanently 
excluded primary learners and those at risk of exclusion.  Heads wanting to 
make any new referrals to the Links will be referred to the Education 
Entitlement Team. 

 
4.2      The two ‘Link’ provisions in Nuneaton & Bedworth close at the end of the 

Spring Term 2020 once learners currently receiving provision finish their 
programme of support. 

 
4.3 The Council will undertake consultation with current staff of the Links, with a 

view to changes being implemented at the end of the Spring Term 2020. 
 
4.4 From the Summer Term 2020 the savings from closing the Links transfer to 

the Education Entitlement Team to support the new model of preventing 
exclusions and working with permanently excluded pupils. 

 
4.5  Negotiations are entered into with the Inspire Education Trust to include the 

Kingswood site in the lease on the understanding that the site is used to 
enhance the Haven Communication & Interaction Specialist Resource 
Provision to ensure it can meet the needs as an all through Key Stage 1 and 2 
resource. 

 
Appendices  
 
 

1. Return on Investment: The Haven  
 

2. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 

Page 50

Page 6 of 7



04 Exclusions Cab 19.10.17                               7 of 7 
 

Background Papers 
 

1. Link Provision Options Appraisal  
 

2. Education Entitlement Team’s Business Case, March 2019. 
 

 
 

 
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Jane Carter & Marie 

Rooney 
janecarter@warwickshire.gov.uk  
Tel: 01926 742347 

Assistant Director Ian Budd ianbudd@warwickshire.gov.uk 
Strategic Director Mark Ryder
[...]
NEXT STEPS ONCE COMPLETED: 
1. Go to File – Rename, and enter a new document name (e.g. Title of the EIA followed by - EIA) 

 
2. Go to Share (top right hand corner) Add Assistant Director and the Directorate Equalities 

Champion with ‘can edit’ option to gain their signatures and for recording purposes 
 

3. Once signed off, ensure the completed EIA is saved in a secure place 

P
age 65

P
age 11 of 11

mailto:equalities@warwickshire.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 

17 October 2019 

Developer-funded Scheme Approvals 

Recommendation 

That, subject to the approval of Council on 15 October to add the following 
schemes to the 2019/2020 capital programme, Cabinet gives approval to the 
procurement of construction contracts for the following Section 278 schemes 
and authorises the Strategic Director for Communities to enter into such 
contracts on terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for 
Resources subject to the applicable Section 278 Agreements with the 
Developers being signed which will provide for 100% of the funding: 

• A425 Banbury Road and A452 Europa Way, Warwick. Developer –
Barwood Land. Approximate value £3.5 million

• B4632 Campden Road, Long Marston. Developer – CALA Homes.
Approximate value £2.5 million

1.0 Key Issues 

1.1 These schemes will be fully funded by developer contributions ring-fenced for 
the works specified. For developer funded schemes, there are no alternative 
uses for the contribution and the inclusion of these schemes on the capital 
programme does not affect the overall level of available capital resources. 

1.2 The construction contracts will be undertaken by contractors from the 
appropriate Lot of the Council’s Framework Contract for the Provision of 
Engineering and Construction Works 2019. The procurement process for the 
contracts will either involve a mini-competition between Framework 
contractors or a direct award to a Framework contractor nominated by the 
developer. The direct award option is only available when the works are 
wholly funded by a developer who has entered into a Highways Act 1980 
Section 278 agreement with the County Council. 

1.3 Approval was sought from Council on 15 October 2019 to enter the schemes 
onto the 2019/2020 capital programme. Cabinet is requested to approve the 
procurement of construction contracts for the Section 278 schemes and to 
authorise the Strategic Director for Communities to enter into such contracts 
on terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources.  

2.0 A425 Banbury Road and A452 Europa Way, Warwick 

2.1 A planning application was submitted to Warwick District Council by Barwood 
Strategic Land in respect of a development on land at The Asps, Warwick. 
Planning permission was granted on appeal on 14 January 2016 (ref: 

Page 67

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 5



W/14/0300 and APP/T3725/A/14/2221613). The planning permission requires 
the Developer to undertake a number of highway mitigation measures on 
A425 Banbury Road and A452 Europa Way. This report specifically relates to 
the scheme at the Banbury Road access to the site.  

 
2.2 Plans showing the current design of the proposed highway improvement is 

included in Appendix A, however this may be subject to change as the 
detailed designs evolve.  

 
2.3 The County Council will eventually enter into a Section 278 agreement with 

the Developer to undertake the works, once technical approval has been 
completed, at an estimated cost of £3,500,000 to include fees and under the 
agreement the costs will be fully funded by the Developer. Technical review of 
the submitted designs will commence within the 2019/2020 financial year and, 
subject to the signing of the Section 278 agreement, the works will be 
commenced in a future financial year. 

 
3.0 B4632 Campden Road, Long Marston 
 
3.1 A planning application was submitted to Stratford-on-Avon District Council by 

CALA Homes in respect of a development
[...]
obilisation processes and may slip. Any 
slippage will be reported in the normal quarterly monitoring process. 

 
 
Background papers 

 
None 
 
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Shirley Reynolds shirleyreynolds@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Tel: 01926 412110 
Assistant Director 
(Environment Services) 

Scott Tompkins scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01926 412422 

Strategic Director for 
Communities 

Mark Ryder markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01926 412811 

Deputy Leader (Finance 
and Property) 

Cllr Peter Butlin cllrbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01788 816488 

 
The report was circulated to the following Members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member: 
 
Cllr Brain – Bidford and Welford 
Cllr Caborn – Budbrooke and Bishops Tachbrook 
Cllr Seccombe – Stour and The Vale 
 
Other Members:  
 
Cllrs Roodhouse, Singh Birdi, Warwick, O’Rourke, Chattaway, Boad, Chilvers 

Page 69

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

S278 scheme: 
A425 Banbury Road, 
Warwick 

Extracts from PBA drawing 43678/2003/0101 and WCC OS mapping licence 100019520  

P
age 71

P
age 1 of 2

P
age 1 of 2



Appendix B 

S278 scheme: 
B4632 Campden Road, 
Long Marston 

Extracts from PBA drawing 31971/2401/100/01 and WCC OS mapping licence 100019520  

P
age 72

P
age 2 of 2



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy
	3 Commercial Strategy
	03 Commercial Strategy (App) Cab 19.10.17

	4 An Alternative Model for Primary Aged Children at Risk of Permanent Exclusion
	04 Exclusions (App1) Cab 19.10.17                               1
	04 Exclusions (App 2) Cab 19.10.17                               1

	5 Developer Funded Scheme Approval
	05 Cap Prog (Apps) Cab 19.10.17

	8 Land at Former Michael Drayton School, Hartshill
	08 (Exempt) Hartshill (App) Cab 19.10.17




Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday, 17 October 2019  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair) 
Councillor Les Caborn 
Councillor Colin Hayfield 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Non-Voting Invitees: 
 

Councillor Richard Chattaway  Leader of the Labour Group 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse  Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group  
 
Other Councillors:  
 
Councillors Helen Adkins, Sarah Boad, Bill Olner and Pam Williams 
 
Public attendance:  
 
None 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Butlin and  

Councillor Jeff Morgan 
 
(2) Members' disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 were agreed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chair.  
 
(4) Public Speaking 



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
17.10.19 

 
 None 

 
2. Development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

Councillor Kam Kaur (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation) summarised the 
report emphasising that a key element of the resource assumptions is an annual 2% 
increase in council tax over the next five years. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
timetable for the agreement of the 2020/21 budget and the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bill Olner, Cabinet was informed that “demand 
growth” is influenced by changes in population and demographics. Councillor Olner added 
that it was unfortunate that the Queen’s speech had provided no indication of how the 
County Council could best serve residents in the future.  
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group) noted that the report 
contained a series of assumptions which reflected a degree of uncertainty. It was noted that 
much new funding is being delivered on a one-off basis. This, it was suggested, carries a 
high risk and the Council will need to be cautious how it commits this new resource. That 
the Green Paper on Social Care is still awaited was regretted. In addition, it was hoped that 
the Local Government Association will be able to persuade government to reinvigorate work 
on the Fair Funding Review that has been delayed for a year.  

 
Resolved: 

 
That Cabinet: 

 
1. Note the emerging financial position within which the 2020/21 budget and 2020-25 

Medium Term Financial Strategy will be developed.  
 

2. Approve the timetable for agreeing the 2020/21 budget. 
 
3. Commercial Strategy 
 

In introducing this report, Councillor Kam Kaur particularly drew Cabinet’s attention to 
paragraph 2.4. This she stated, serves to clarify the meaning of commercialism for 
Warwickshire.  

 
 Councillor Richard Chattaway (Leader of the Labour Group) observed that an element of 

commercialism is an imperative to increase income. This can deliver mixed messages to 
citizens. In reply, Cabinet was informed that in terms of the report and the Council’s 
direction, commercialism is about changing the way it operates ie being more business-like 
and clearer about the consequences of its decisions. Income generation is a factor but the 
principal driver is the delivery of services to residents and businesses. Investment by the 
County Council in Nuneaton town centre was cited as an example where the aim is to 
improve the environment and drive economic regeneration.  

 



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
17.10.19 

Councillor Bill Olner welcomed the strategy adding that partners need to be more prepared 
to share aspirations and intelligence than at present. 
 
Councillor Les Caborn (Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health) informed Cabinet 
that the County Council has been working with the health sector on joint commissioning, 
this being an example of where a more commercial approach can bring benefits.   

 
Resolved: 

 
That Cabinet approves the Council’s Commercial Strategy attached as an appendix to this 
report. 

 
4. An Alternative Model for Primary Aged Children at Risk of Permanent Exclusion 
 

Councillor Colin Hayfield (Portfolio Holder for Education and Learning) introduced the 
published report stating that whilst good progress was being made in addressing secondary 
age school exclusion the level of primary age permanent exclusion was increasing. 
Significant efforts have been made in the north of Warwickshire to address this but there is 
now a sense that a county wide approach is required. An amendment to the published 
recommendation was tabled in order to emphasise that the model proposed is intended to 
offer personalised care and support. 

 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse welcomed the report emphasising the need to manage the 
issue with care and sensitivity. Councillor Roodhouse observed that the report made no 
reference to overview and scrutiny and suggested that performance of the new model will 
require monitoring.  In addition, it was suggested that local performance should be reviewed 
by local bodies.  
 
Councillor Sarah Boad observed that on a recent visit to a children and family centre it was 
noted that staff present had no knowledge of the proposal. 
 
Councillor Pam Williams agreed that performance should be reported regularly to the 
overview and scrutiny committee.  
 
Whilst welcoming the report Councillor Richard Chattaway suggested that consideration 
should be given to why permanent exclusions are rising. He agreed that a future review will 
be required to assess the impact of the new model.  
 
Regarding the role of children and family centres the meeting was informed that these will 
be used as a base for staff. Pupils will remain in school.  
 
It was acknowledged that a communication strategy will be required to ensure that all 
partners are aware of the new model. Finally, it was agreed that overview and scrutiny 
should be asked to monitor the way schools work with the new model.  

 
 Resolved: 
 

That Cabinet agrees that,  
 



 

Page 4 
Cabinet 
 
17.10.19 

1. the County Council adopts the proposed new model for preventing permanent 
exclusions from primary schools.  

 
2. the County Council engages with Head Teachers in Warwickshire to promote the 

new model of support for permanently excluded primary learners and those at risk of 
exclusion.  

 
3. the County Council ceases placing any new pupils in the two ‘Link’ provisions with 

immediate effect.  
 

4. the County Council commences consultation with current staffing of the Links, with a 
view to closing both sites at the end of the Spring Term 2020.  

 
5. the Strategic Director for Resources, in consultation with the Strategic Director for 

People, is authorised to negotiate the inclusion of the Kingswood accommodation 
within the Inspire Education Trust lease with a view to ensuring that the site is used 
to enhance the Haven Communication & Interaction Specialist Resource Provision to 
ensure it can meet the needs as an all through Key Stage 1 and 2 primary resource 
and to complete any necessary documents to give effect to the agreed 
arrangements.  

 
6. the County Council commissions 14 fte places across the County, each with an 

allocated key worker, for primary aged permanently excluded children and those at 
risk of exclusion. These will be time limited (one term), with a focus on nurturing 
restorative intervention to inform the identification of the child’s next setting 
(mainstream or specialist). The commission will include transport and support for 
transition into the identified next setting. 

 
5. Developer Funded Scheme Approval 
 

Councillor Jeff Clarke (Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning introduced the report 
which was being presented to Cabinet following consideration at Council on 15 October. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That, subject to the approval of Council on 15 October to add the following schemes to the 
2019/2020 capital programme, Cabinet gives approval to the procurement of construction 
contracts for the following Section 278 schemes and authorises the Strategic Director for 
Communities to enter into such contracts on terms and conditions acceptable to the 
Strategic Director for Resources subject to the applicable Section 278 Agreements with the 
Developers being signed which will provide for 100% of the funding:  

 
•  A425 Banbury Road and A452 Europa Way, Warwick. Developer – Barwood Land. 

Approximate value £3.5 million  
 

•  B4632 Campden Road, Long Marston. Developer – CALA Homes. Approximate value 
£2.5 million 

 



 

Page 5 
Cabinet 
 
17.10.19 

6. Any Urgent Items 
 
None  
 
7. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 

Resolved 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on 
the grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
8. Land at Former Michael Drayton School, Hartshill 
 

Following an introduction by Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Leader of Council and Chair of 
Cabinet) members discussed the proposals agreeing that action needed to be taken to 
secure a positive future use of the land in question.  

 
Resolved: 

 
Cabinet agreed the recommendations as set out in the exempt minutes. 

 


